

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR
AT JAMMU**

**LPAOW No. 13/2018
CM No. 2151/2020
IA NO. 1/2018
(Through Video Conferencing
from Srinagar)**

Baj Singh and others ...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through:- None.

v/s

State and others Respondent(s)

Through:- Mr. D. C. Raina, Advocate General with
Mr. Vikas Magotra, Advocate
(On video conferencing from office at Jammu)

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

(on Video Conference from residence at Srinagar)

Coram:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAVED IQBAL WANI

(on Video Conference from residence at Srinagar)

ORDER
04.08.2020

1. By the order passed as back as 26th March 2019, the appellants were directed to provide details of the houses which according to the appellants were acquired in the acquisition proceedings for the benefit of Shri Mata Vaishno Devi University in support of the claim which they were propounding for alternate allotment of residential property. The appellants were given opportunity to comply with the order dated 26th March 2019 on 26th August and 06th November 2019, 31st January 2020. This was not done despite the above dates given for the purpose.

2. On 31st January 2020, we had clearly stated that in case the details were not furnished, this Court shall presume that there were no houses of the

appellants which were acquired in the acquisition proceedings undertaken for the benefit of Shri Mata Vaishno Devi University.

3. While giving time on 31st January 2020, we had directed the case to be listed on 20th March 2020. It was not done. Almost 7 months have passed since the passing of the order dated 31st January 2020. Clearly the appellants are not able to furnish any details.

4. We have no option but to hold that there were no houses of the appellants in existence and no houses owned by the appellants were part of the acquisition proceedings undertaken for the purposes of the aforesaid University. We shall proceed to consider this appeal on the next date of hearing premised on this presumption.

5. List on 20th October 2020.

6. Registry shall inform this court on the next date of hearing as to why the case was not listed on 20th March 2020.

(JAVED IQBAL WANI)
JUDGE

(GITA MITTAL)
CHIEF JUSTICE

Jammu
04.08.2020
Raj kumar